# ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY AUTHORIZATION FORM

For Approval/Execution of Documents (check which apply)

Contract: CPL-007 Project No.: 2020000 Project Description: Water System Improvements Town of Cheektowaga	70
Item Description:         Agreement       Professional Service Contract       Amendment         BCD       NYSDOT Agreement       X Contract Document         X Recommendation for Award of Contract       Recommendation         Request for Proposals       Other	
Action Requested:  Board Authorization to Execute  X Legal Approval  X Board Authorization to Award  Board Authorization to Advertise for Bids  Execution by the Security Board Authorization to Solicit Request for Proposals  Other	nirman retary to the Authority
Approvals Needed: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:  X Sr. Distribution Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer X Director of Administration X Risk Manager X Chief Financial Officer X Legal APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOLUTION: X Secretary to the Authority	Date: 2/9/2021 Date: 2/9/2021 Date: 02/09/2021 Date: 02/09/2021 Date: 02/09/2021 Date: 02/09/2021 Date: 02/09/2021 Date: 02/09/2021 Date: 02/10/2021
Remarks: Unit price contract.	
Resolution Date: Item No:	

### ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY



### INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

February 8, 2021

To: Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority

From: Jeffrey R. Sylvester, Distribution Engineer

Subject: Contract No. CPL-007

Water System Improvements Town of Cheektowaga

ECWA Project No. 202000070

On Tuesday, January 12, 2021, the Authority received six (6) bids for the above referenced contract. The Consultant has reviewed the bids, a mathematical check has been performed, and the apparent lowest responsible bidder is New Frontier Excavating and Paving, Inc. (New Frontier). A mathematical error made by DJM Contracting, Inc. did not preclude New Frontier from being the apparent low bidder. Enclosed please find a copy of the letter of recommendation from the Consultant, Clark Patterson Lee, as well as the bid tabulation sheet for your use and information.

New Frontier is a competent contractor who has performed similar work for ECWA and various municipalities and agencies in Western New York in an acceptable manner. They have good understanding of the scope and requirements for this contract. The Engineer's estimate for the contract was \$3,636,910.00 and the bid by New Frontier is \$3,163,360.00.

New Frontier has provided adequate WMBE documentation, approved by Director of EEO (ECWA), insurance, approved by Claims Representative/Risk Manager, and proof of apprenticeship program, approved by Coordinator of Employee Relations.

We, therefore, recommend award of Contract, CPL-007 to New Frontier Excavating and Paving, Inc. in the amount of \$3,163,360.00, subject to legal review.

#### **Budget Information:**

Unit: 2590 Eng/Const Distribution Mains

Acct: 107300 101520 CPL-007 Waterline Replacement

Attached please find the following documents:

- 1. ECWA Authorization Form.
- 2. ECWA Recommendation for Award of Contract form.
- 3. Letter of recommendation from Clark Patterson Lee dated January 20, 2021.
- 4. Bid Tabulation.

JRS:jmf
Attachments
cc: L.Kowalski
M.Quinn
L.Lester
CONT-CPL-007-2001-X-12



January 20, 2021

Leonard Kowalksi, P.E. Executive Engineer Erie County Water Authority 3030 Union Road Cheektowaga, NY 14227

RE: AWARD OF CONTRACT

**CONTRACT NO. CPL-007** 

WATER IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA

ECWA PROJECT NO. 202000070

Dear Mr. Kowalski:

Bids for the above referenced project, were opened and read aloud at 11:00 AM on January 12, 2021. A recording of the bid opening and the results were posted to the ECWA website. Six (6) bid proposals were received.

CPL has reviewed the bid proposals and determined that the lowest bid was submitted by New Frontier Excavating and Paving in the amount of \$3,163,360.00. The second lowest bidder was 716 Site Contracting (\$3,550,765.00) followed by 4<sup>th</sup> Generation Construction (\$3,745,070.00), CMH Company (\$3,964,025.00), Villager Construction (\$4,055,890.00) and DJM Contracting (\$4,089,305.00). DJM's bid contained mathematical errors but it did not impact their bid price. Attached is an itemized bid tabulation prepared by CPL which indicates the corrections made to the bids containing errors.

CPL has reviewed the qualifications of New Frontier and has determined the company has successfully completed waterline installations for various municipalities and agencies throughout Western New York. CPL has previously worked with New Frontier on multiple road reconstruction projects along with ECWA Contract CPL-004 Water System Improvements in the Town of Clarence. Each project has been completed successfully. We have reviewed the ECWA's procedures and the project scope with the contractor and believe that they are fully aware of the job requirements and are prepared to meet them.

Therefore, CPL recommends, pending the ECWA's review and approval of the bid bond and W/MBE requirements, that the construction contract CPL-007 be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, New Frontier Excavating and Paving, Inc., in the amount of \$3,163,360.00.

E 1DX

Very truly yours,

**CPL** 

James Hunt, E.I.T. Project Engineer

cc: Steve Denzler, ECWA



Proceedings	Contract No. CPL-007			Engineer	rs Estimate	4th Generation	716 Site	Contracting	СМН	Company	DJM Contracting		New Frontier Excavating		Villager Const			
Birch   Birc	, .										0	Oriental Pid						
Color Wiley   March   Color Wiley   March   Color   March	,		0 "		<b>-</b>	11 7 2 1 2 2 1		D D: I		D 5:1						D D: I		D D: I
1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.			,			_	_				_						_	
14.4   1.5										. ,	•		•	. ,				, , , , , , , ,
March   Marc					. ,			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		. ,	•	,	•	. ,				
Section   Principle   Princi			,		. , ,			. , ,		. , ,	•			, , ,	<u> </u>	. , ,		. , ,
Proceedings					. ,			,		, , , , , , , ,			•	,	,			
March   Peter   Apert   Aper	,		20	. ,					. ,	,	\$ 0,700.00	\$ 372,075.00	. ,	. ,	· ,		. ,	
St.	,		10		1 - 1				,	7,	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	+ ==,=====	Ψ 10,000.00	7	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, ,	
## Cert Picture March 1   March 1   March 2			1/	. ,				,		,			. ,	. ,	· ,		. ,	. ,
Section   Proceeding   Proceeding   Proceeding   Proceeding   Procedure   Pr	,				. ,		- , ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		, ,,,,,,,	+ 1,000.00	Ψ 1,000.00	+ 1,000.00	+,		, , , , , ,	. ,	
8 Sear Estell										,	•		•		<u> </u>		. ,	. ,
A					. ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,		, , , , , , , ,		, , , , , , , ,				
Part			4,300					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		, , , , , , , , , ,			•	,				
TAX   Interconnect 1 - Franch Road & W. Cawards (Trive)   E.   \$10,0000   \$0,0000			1		. ,		,	1 -7	. ,	,	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	-, -,		, .,	
Text   Intercontent of - Front Road & Statebourg (prex   S   1   19,000 00   1   20,000 0   2   20,000 0   2	,		1		, .,	,, ,,	,		. ,	,	, , ,			, , , , , , , ,			, .,	
The processes   The processe			1		, .,	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,	.,	. ,	7	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	Ψ 0,100.00		, .,	
Processor   Proc			1						. ,	,	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,					, .,	
TATA			1		. ,			,	. ,	7	,	, ,,,,,,,,	,		Ψ 0,100.00		, .,	
The presentation   Frame Road & Havery Place   1.5   1.5   1.00,000.0   1.00,000.			1						. ,	,	,	, .,					, .,	
PAPE   Intercommentation 1 - French Read & Flowers   Section   S			1					,	. ,	7 0,000.00	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , ,	, , ,		, .,	
TATAL   Interconnection 1.1 French Florida & Grand Products   1.5   \$1,000.000   \$5,000.000   \$6,000.000			1	· ·					. ,	,	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,				, .,	
TATL   Interconnection 1. Fromth Road & Carmed Per Device   \$1,000.00   \$1,0			1	· ·	. ,			,	. ,	\$ 8.000.00	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , , ,	-, -,		, .,	
TAIL   Interconnection 1.5 - French Road & Perturbood Prive   S   1   310,000 0   1   10,000 0			1	· ·			,		. ,	,	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , ,			, .,	
Interconnection 1.5 - French Rose & Pleasmant Language   S.   \$1,000.00   \$1,000.00   \$1,000.00   \$0,000.00   \$0,000.00   \$1,000.00   \$2			1	· ·			. ,		. ,	\$ 9.000.00	, , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , ,	,		, ,,,,,,,	
TAT6    Interconnection 15-French Road & Suzate Drive   I.S.   \$1,000,000   \$1,000,000   \$0,00	, ,		1	· ·						\$ 9,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00					\$ 9,000.00	
TATA   Interconnection 17 - French Road & Borden Road   LS   \$11,000.00   \$1,000.00   \$1,000.00   \$1,000.00   \$1,000.00   \$2			1	· ·	. ,		0 \$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	. ,	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 8,960.00		\$ 9,000.00	
TATA   Interconnection 18 - Such   Image: Properties   Image: Pr	7A15 Interconnection 15 - French Road & Suzette Drive	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.0	0 \$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 8,950.00	\$ 8,950.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
TA19   Interconnection 19Walture Fire Delict No. 10	7A16 Interconnection 16 - French Road & Borden Road	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.0	0 \$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 8,790.00	\$ 8,790.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
TA70  Interconnection   Walturus   Properties   LS	7A17 Interconnection 17 - French Road & Borden Road	LS	1	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.0	0 \$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 16,620.00	\$ 16,620.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
TA20   Interconnection 21 - Ahepsa Buffield Housing Development LS	7A18 Interconnection 18 - South Line Fire District No. 10	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.0	0 \$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
Table   Interconnection   21 - KG Bell Towers of Eric LC   LS   1   \$5,000.00   \$5,000.0	7A19 Interconnection 19 - Waltrust Properties	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.0	0 \$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 11,260.00	\$ 11,260.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
Real   Nearrige 341***  Service Installation   EA   104   \$1,925.00   \$200,000.00   \$80,000.00   \$80,000.00   \$2,900.000	7A20 Interconnection 20 - Ahepa Buffalo Housing Development	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.0	0 \$ 6,700.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 11,290.00	\$ 11,290.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
8.2 1 1/12" and Larger Service Replacement/Installation	7A21 Interconnection 21 - KQ Bell Towers of Erie LLC	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.0	0 \$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
Bot   Additional 3/4**1" Copper Tubing	8A1 Nearside 3/4"-1" Service Installation	EA	104	\$1,925.00	\$200,200.00	\$ 800.00 \$ 83,200.0	0 \$ 2,800.00	\$ 291,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 374,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 416,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 416,000.00	\$ 2,267.83	\$ 235,854.32	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 260,000.00
60.2   11/2" and Larger Additional Copper Tubing	8A2 1 1/2" and Larger Service Replacement/Installation	EA	10	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 3,000.00 \$ 30,000.0	0 \$ 2,900.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 4,877.30	\$ 48,773.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 36,000.00
Second Column   Property	8C1 Additional 3/4"-1" Copper Tubing	LF		\$6.00	\$22,500.00	\$ 30.00 \$ 112,500.0	0 \$ 6.50	\$ 24,375.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 97,500.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 16,875.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 16,875.00	\$ 4.68	\$ 17,550.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 18,750.00
10A2   Abandomment 1 - French Road   LS   1   \$28,650 00   \$10,000 00   \$10,000 00   \$5,000 00   \$5,000 00   \$10,000 00   \$12,000 00	0 11 0				. ,					\$ 12,600.00			•	, , , , , , , ,				
1000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10000   10			120		. ,			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,	•		•	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
11.41   Concrete Sidewalk Restoration			1					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. ,	.,	, , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , ,	, ,	, , , , , , ,	, .,	
11A2   Concrete Driveway Restoration   SY   1,000   \$100.000.00   \$80.000.00   \$75.00   \$75.000.00   \$75.00   \$75.000.00   \$75.00   \$75.000.00   \$75.00   \$75.000.00   \$75.00   \$75.000.00   \$75.00   \$75.000.00   \$75.00   \$45.000.00   \$75.00   \$			1		, .,	,			. ,	, ,,,,,,,							. ,	
1182   Asphalt Pavement Top Course Restoration (1.5")   SY   2,900   \$28,000   \$80,000   \$16,000   \$10,0					. ,													
11B2   Asphalt Driveway Restoration   SY   1,000   \$80,000   \$75	,		,							. ,			•					. ,
11B3   Asphalt Pavement Top Course Restoration (1.5")   SY   22,900   \$28.00   \$641,200.00   \$ 5.00   \$14,500.00   \$ 12.00   \$274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 8.29   \$ 189,841.00   \$ 9.00   \$ 206,100.00   \$ 11B4   Asphalt Pavement Blase Course Restoration (2.5")   SY   4,700   \$33.00   \$155,100.00   \$ 10.00   \$ 470,000.00   \$ 15.00   \$ 70,500.00   \$ 29.00   \$ 136,300.00   \$ 30.00   \$ 141,000.00   \$ 140,000.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00   \$ 12.00   \$ 274,800.00					. ,					,			•					
11B4   Asphalt Pavement Binder Course Restoration (2.5")   SY   4,700   \$33.00   \$155,100.00   \$10.00   \$47,000.00   \$15.00   \$70,500.00   \$29.00   \$136,300.00   \$141,000.00   \$30.00   \$141,000.00   \$10.79   \$50,713.00   \$22.00   \$103,400.00   \$1188   \$00.00   \$1188   \$00.00   \$12.00   \$10.00   \$1		_	,							,	•			. ,	<u> </u>			. ,
Tibs   Asphalt Pavement Base Course Restoration (4")   SY   4,700   \$40.00   \$188,000.00   \$15.00   \$70,500.00   \$35.25   \$165,675.00   \$32.00   \$150,400.00   \$24.00   \$112,800.00   \$24.00   \$112,800.00   \$27.58   \$129,626.00   \$28.00   \$131,600.00   \$10.00   \$28.00   \$10.00   \$29,000.00   \$4.00   \$91,600.00   \$4.00   \$91,600.00   \$2.93   \$67,097.00   \$36,640.00   \$10.00   \$30,000   \$20.00   \$68,700.00   \$20.00   \$60,000   \$10.00   \$20,000   \$10.00   \$20,000   \$10.00   \$20,000   \$10.00   \$20,000   \$10.00   \$20,000   \$10.00   \$			,						•				•	. ,	<u> </u>			
11B6   Cold Milling of Asphalt Pavement   SY   22,900   \$3.00   \$68,700.00   \$3.00   \$68,700.00   \$3.00   \$68,700.00   \$3.00   \$68,700.00   \$3.00   \$68,700.00   \$3.00   \$68,700.00   \$3.00   \$3.00   \$68,700.00   \$3.00   \$		_	,											, , , , , , , , ,	<u> </u>			. ,
11C1   Landscape Restoration																		
12A   Testing and Disinfection   LF   8,440   \$4.00   \$33,760.00   \$ 3.00   \$25,320.00   \$ 3.00   \$25,320.00   \$ 5.00   \$42,200.00   \$4.50   \$37,980.00   \$4.50   \$37,980.00   \$3.75   \$31,650.00   \$3.00   \$25,320.00   \$13A   Extra Excavation (8'-10' Deep)   LF   400   \$44.00   \$17,600.00   \$20.00   \$8,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00																		
Table   Extra Excavation (8'-10' Deep)   LF   400   \$44.00   \$17,600.00   \$20.00   \$8,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00   \$4,000.00   \$10.00																		
13B   Extra Excavation (10'-12' Deep)   LF   30   \$55.00   \$1,650.00   \$55.00   \$1,550.00   \$50.00   \$1,550.00																		
14A         Repair Crew Labor and Equipment         HRS         40         \$160.00         \$6,000.00         \$150.00         \$6,000.00         \$150.00         \$6,000.00         \$150.00         \$6,000.00         \$58.64         \$23,545.60         \$700.00         \$28,000.00           15A         Vacuum Truck and Labor         HRS         40         \$140.00         \$5,600.00         \$150.00         \$5,000.00         \$150.00         \$6,000.00         \$500.00         \$28,000.00           16         Flowable Fill         CY         115         \$40.00         \$150.00         \$150.00         \$150.00         \$5,000.00         \$125.00         \$5,000.00         \$125.00         \$5,000.00         \$302.28         \$12,091.20         \$300.00         \$12,000.00         \$100,000.0																		
15A         Vacuum Truck and Labor         HRS         40         \$140.00         \$5,000.00         \$125.00         \$5,000.00         \$125.00         \$5,000.00         \$302.28         \$12,091.20         \$300.00         \$12,000.00           16         Flowable Fill         CY         115         \$40.00         \$150.00         \$150.00         \$150.00         \$125.00         \$5,000.00         \$125.00         \$5,000.00         \$302.28         \$12,091.20         \$300.00         \$12,000.00         \$100,000.00																		
16         Flowable Fill         CY         115         \$40.00         \$4,600.00         \$150.00         \$150.00         \$25,875.00         \$25,875.00         \$175.00         \$20,125.00         \$181.81         \$20,908.15         \$20,000         \$23,000.00           17         Contingency Allowance         LS         1         \$100,000.00																		
17         Contingency Allowance         LS         1         \$100,000.00																		. ,
Total Estimated Cost \$3,636,910.00 \$3,745,070.00 \$3,550,765.00 \$3,964,025.00 \$4,089,305.00 \$4,089,305.00 \$3,163,360.00 \$4,055,890.00																		
				ψ100,000.00					ψ 100,000.00		ψ 100,000.00							
	Total				ψυ,ουυ,σ το.υυ	φ 3,740,070.0	3	9 0,000,700.00		ψ 0,00 <del>4</del> ,020.00 Λ		Ψ +,000,000.00		φ <del>-1</del> ,000,000.00 Α	1	1		ψ <del>1</del> ,000,000.00
			Dia Marik			<u> </u>	~1					ļ		0		'!		<u> </u>

Mathematical error

Red Text Cells containing error

# ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT

Contract: Project Description:	CPL-007 Water System Improv Town of Cheektowag		Project No.:	202000070
CONTRACT AWAR Contractor/Supplier: Award Amount:	D New Frontier Excava \$3,163,360.00	ting and Paving, I	nc.	
BID SUMMARY: Date Advertised for B	sids: 11/23/2020		Date of Bid Openin	ng 01/12/2021
	Bidder vating & Paving, Inc. ng, Inc. struction, Inc. nc. no. nc. nc.		То	tal Bid Amount \$3,163,360.00 \$3,550,765.00 \$3,745,070.00 \$3,964,025.00 \$4,055,890.00 \$4,089,305.00
			***	1 V/-1
Attachments:	X Bid Tabulation			Recommendation
APPROVALS (Select	applicable)			
Fu	Waiver Il Waiver rtial Waiver ction Officer	Havonye	Lotes_	Date <u>2/9/2021</u>
INSURANCE APPRO	OVAL			
X Claims Rep/R	isk Manager	Molly Jo!	Musarra	Date 02/09/2021
	PPRENTICESHIP PRO		VAL Lewkowicz	Date <u>2/9/21</u>
Remarks:				